categories, combined with a stronger performance in the Philippines.

In the Philippines, our portfolio of Own Brands achieved strong double-digit revenue
growth reflecting the recovery in out-of-home sales with the relaxation of COVID
protocols and the returns from the investments (including brand development
programmes) we made to strengthen our brand portfolio and our routes-to-market.

 Review of Profitability

 For 1H 2022, we achieved an overall Gross Profit Margin (“GPM”) of 29.4%, higher

by 40 basis points when compared to the same period last year, on higher sales of
our Premium category products, improved sales mix, disciplined cost control and
operational efficiencies.

 Correspondingly, along with our tight control of our Selling & Distribution expenses

(which as a percentage of sales decreased by 170 basis points), the Group’s
EBITDA margin for 1H 2022 rose to 14.0%, higher Y-o-Y by 140 basis points.

Figure 4 - Gross Profit Margin (Half Year and Full Year)

Note: It should be highlighted that margins achieved may vary depending on composition of sales mix, both within
Own Brands and Agency Brands.

30.6%
29.8% 30.2% 30.2%

26.9%

28.6% 29.0%
30.2%

29.5% 29.4%

20%

25%

30%

35%

1H 2019 2H 2019 FY2019 1H 2020 2H 2020 FY2020 1H 2021 2H 2021 FY2021 1H 2022

28

Review of Financial Position and Cash Flow

Balance Sheet as at 30-Jun-22 31-Dec-21 Change

 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Cash and cash equivalents 94,612 86,238 8,374

Working capital 96,982 95,785 1,197
Total Assets 370,679 363,896 6,783
Borrowings 13,247 10,064 3,183

Foreign currency translation reserves (18,796) (10,229) (8,567)

Shareholders' Equity 240,422 239,304 1,118
Current ratio 2.18 2.15

 As at 30 June 2022, the Group’s Cash and cash equivalents totaled US$94.6 million

after paying out dividend payments, declared for 2021, of US$9.5 million in May of
this year.  With our strong Balance Sheet, we are confident we are in a solid position
to face uncertainties that might emerge going forward.

 Compared to 31 December 2021, total assets as at 30 June 2022 were higher by

US$6.8 million reflecting mainly: (1) increase in cash; (2) slight increase in
inventories; partially offset by, (3) a decrease in property, plant and equipment.
Shareholders’ equity was higher by US$1.1 million as a result of net higher retained